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SECTION 1: IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE/MIXTURE AND COMPANY

1.1 Product identifier – trade name: 		  Cameo “Fog Machine Cleaner”
CAS no.: 			   not applicable 
EC no.: 			   not applicable

1.2 Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against 
Relevant identified use  
of the substance or mixture: 		  No further relevant information available  
Use: 			   Cleaning medium for fog machines 

1.3 Details of the company supplying the safety data sheet
Company name:			   Adam Hall GmbH  
				    Adam-Hall-Str. 1
				    D-61267 Neu-Anspach		
Phone:			   +49-(0)6081 9419-0
Fax: 			   +49-(0)6081 9419-1000
Homepage: 			   www.adamhall.com 
E-mail:			   info@adamhall.com

1.4 Emergency number 
Emergency information: 		  Mainz Poison Centre 
24-hour emergency service: 		  Tel.: +49-(0)6131–19240

SECTION 2: POTENTIAL HAZARDS

2.1 Classification of substance or mixture  
according to Regulation 
(EC) No. 1272/2008: 			  The product is not classified as hazardous according to CLP regulation
 
2.2 Labelling elements  
Labelling in accordance with EC directives 
(1272/2008): 			   The product is not subject to labelling in accordance with EC directives
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2.3 Other hazards
Physical/chemical hazards: 	 See Chapter 10.
Health hazards: 		  No specific hazards known
Environmental hazards: 	 No specific hazards known
Other hazards: 		  None 
Other:		  Not categorized as hazardous acc. to EU criteria.

SECTION 3: COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

3.2 Mixtures  
Chemical characterisation: 	 Thin liquid, watery mixture 
Chemical name: 		  Mixture 
Component comment:	 No hazardous components, contained in quantities relevant for classification

SECTION 4: FIRST AID MEASURES

4.1 Description of first aid measures
General notes: 		  No special precautions required. 
After inhaling:		  Take the person concerned into the fresh air and have them rest. 
			   Seek medical attention if symptoms persist. In case of unconsciousness 
			   Place the patient in the recovery position.
Skin contact: 		  Wash affected body parts thoroughly with soap and running water.
			   Remove any articles of clothing immediately (including shoes and socks) if splashed. 
Seek 
			   medical treatment in case of persistent skin irritation.	
Eye contact: 		  Rinse eye for several minutes under running water while holding lid open. 
			   Remove contact lenses if worn then continue rinsing. Seek medical attention  
			   if symptoms persist.  
After ingestion: 		  Wash mouth out thoroughly, drink plenty of water. 
 
4.2 Main symptoms and effects, acute and delayed  
Symptoms after ingestion of larger quantities:		
			   Vomiting, gastrointestinal discomfort
Hazards: 		  No known hazards 

4.3 Indications for immediate medical attention or special treatment 
Treatment: 		  Symptom-related			 
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SECTION 5: FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

5.1 Extinguishing agents  
Extinguishing agents: 	 Fires in vicinity can be extinguished with foam, powder, carbon dioxide 
			   or water jet. 
 
5.2 Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture
In the event of a fire, the formation of hazardous gases is possible:	
			   Carbon monoxide (CO)  
			   Carbon dioxide (CO2)

5.3 Instructions for fire fighting  
Special protective equipment for fire fighting: 	
			   Use self-contained breathing apparatus  
Other notes: 		  Wear protective equipment.
			   Contaminated fire-fighting water to be collected separately, 
			   do not discharge into drains.

SECTION 6: ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

6.1 Personal precautions
			   Risk of slipping on spilled product / leakage

6.2 Environmental precautions
			   This product is not environmentally harmful.
			   Do not empty into drains / surface water/ground water.
			   Notify the competent authorities in the event of entry into bodies 
			   of water or sewage.
			   Notify the competent authorities in the event of penetration into the ground.

6.3 Methods and material for containment and cleaning
			   Absorb using sand, earth or other absorbent material and
			   dispose of according to applicable local regulations. (s. Point 13.)
6.4 Reference to other sections
			   For information on safe handling, see Section 7.
			   For information on personal protective equipment, see Section 8.
			   For information on disposal, see Section 13.
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SECTION 7: HANDLING AND STORAGE

7.1 Precautions for safe handling
For safe handling and storage: 	 Store in non-breakable containers (packaging in which product is supplied).
			   The general rules of company fire protection must be observed.
Requirements of store room
and containers: 		  Store only in closed containers. Containers must
			   be clean, dry and free of rust.
Protection against fire
and explosion: 		  No special measures required, general rules of preventive
			   operational fire protection.

7.2 Conditions for safe storage, allowing for incompatibilities
Requirements for storage rooms and containers:
			   Store in closed containers only.
			   Containers must be clean, dry and free of rust.
			   Store in a cool, dry and well-ventilated place.
			   Observe water regulations.
Information on common storage: 	 Store away from food.
			   Store separately from feed.
Storage class: 		  Not assigned to a storage class.
Storage temperature: 	 Storage recommended at room temperature.

7.3 Specific end uses	 No further information available.

SECTION 8: EXPOSURE CONTROL AND MONITORING, PERSONAL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT

8.1 Parameters to be monitored
Exposure limits: 		  NA
Further information: 		 The basis was provided by the lists and
			   evaluation procedures valid at the time of creation.

8.2 Limiting and monitoring exposure
Respiratory protection: 	 Not required when using product in closed system or in
			   adequately ventilated room. Respirator required for use over longer periods 
			   or intensive exposure.
			   Short-term filter unit (EN 149)
			   Filter A-P2
Protective gloves: 		  Not necessary.
Eye protection: 		  Safety glasses (DIN EN 166)
Body protection: 		  Workwear
General: 		  Do not smoke, eat or drink while working. Wash hands before breaks and 
			   at the end of work.
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SECTION 9: PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

9.1 Information on basic physical and chemical properties
Appearance:		  liquid
Colour: 		  clear, colourless
Odour: 		  neutral
pH value 10% at 20° C: 	 approx. 2–4
pH 1%:		  not specified
Boiling point: 		  0°C
Auto-ignition temp.: 		 no
Explosion hazard: 		  This product is not an explosion hazard
Explosion limits 		  lower: 	 ---
			   upper: 	 ---
Vapour pressure at 20°C: 	 not determined
Density: 		  1.01 g / cm3
Water solubility (20° C): 	 any
Viscosity: 		  thin liquid

9.2 Other information 	 No further relevant information available

SECTION 10: STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

10.1 Reactivity: 		  see Section 10.3
10.2 Chemical stability: 	 Stable in normal conditions
10.3 Hazardous reaction potential: 	 Do not mix with oxidants
10.4 Conditions to be avoided: 	 ---
10.5 Incompatible materials: 	 Oxidants, chlorine compounds
10.6 Dangerous decomposition products: None known

SECTION 11: TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

11.1 Information on toxicological effects
Acute toxicity: 		  Classification-relevant LD/LC 50 values:
			   No data available
Skin irritant: 		  Slight irritation of the skin and mucous membranes possible
Eye irritant: 		  Slight irritation possible
Sensitisation: 		  None
Sub-acute to chronic toxicity: 	 None
Additional toxicological information: 	 When handled properly and used as intended, this product does not
			   cause any harmful effects in our experience
			   and according to the information we have available.
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SECTION 12: ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

12.1 Toxicity		  No data available
12.2 Persistence and degradability	 This product is not harmful to the environment.
			   Biodegradable acc. to OECD 301E / EEC 84/449 C3.
			   If low concentrations are correctly introduced into adapted biological
			   wastewater treatment plants, no disturbances to the degradation activity of activated 	
			   sludge is expected.
12.3 Bioaccumulation potential:	 No bioaccumulation potential
12.4 Mobility in soil: 	 Transport and distribution between environmental compartments: not determined
12.5 Results of PBT and vPvB assessment:
			   No data available
12.6 Other adverse effects: 	 None known
			   General notes:
			   Do not allow to enter groundwater, bodies of water or the sewage system.
			   Must not be undiluted or unneutralised into waste water or 
			   the receiving water course.

SECTION 13: INFORMATION ON DISPOSAL

13.1 Waste treatment methods:
Product: 		  Recommendation: Taking into account the necessary technical
			   regulations after consultation with the disposal company and the responsible
			   authorities, can be incinerated together with household waste.
Waste code number: 		 The assignment of the waste code number is to be carried out in accordance 
			   with the EAC Regulation
			   on a sector-specific and process-specific basis.
Contaminated packaging: 	 Recommendation: Contaminated packaging must be optimally emptied and can 		
			   then be recycled after appropriate cleaning. 
			   Packaging that cannot be cleaned must be disposed of in the same way as the material.

SECTION 14: TRANSPORT INFORMATION

14.1 UN number 		
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA 	 not applicable
14.2 Proper UN shipping designation
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA 	 not applicable
14.3 Transport hazard classes
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA
Class 		  not applicable
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14.4 Packaging group
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA 	 not applicable
14.5 Environmental hazards: 	 Not applicable
14.6 Special precautions for the user	 No special precautions
14.7 Bulk transport according to Annex II of MARPOL 73/78 and the IBC Code
			   No bulk transport according to IBC Code
Other information: 		  Not a hazardous good within the meaning of the above prescriptions
UN "Model Regulation": 	 ---

SECTION 15: REGULATORY PROVISIONS

15.1 Safety, health and environmental regulations/specific legislation 
for the substance or mixture
EC classification: 		  Not categorized as hazardous acc. to EU criteria
Labelling: 		  Not mandatory
Notes on employment restrictions: 	 None
Technical Instructions on Air Quality: 	 NA
Water Hazard Class 	 WGK 0

15.2 Chemical safety assessment: 	 A chemical safety assessment has not been carried out

SECTION 16: OTHER INFORMATION

SDS produced by: 		  WITTIG Umweltchemie GmbH
Contact: 		  Mr Dirk Wittig
			   Tel: +49 (0)2641-20510-0
			   Fax: +49 (0)2641-20510-22
			   E-mail: info@wittig-umweltchemie.de

The information in this SDS is based on our current knowledge and experience. The safety sheet describes products in 
terms of safety requirements. The information contained here is not intended as a guarantee of any specific properties in 
the sense of a quality description.
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ABSCHNITT 1: BEZEICHNUNG DES STOFFS BZW. DES GEMISCHS UND DES UNTERNEHMENS

1.1 Produktidentifikator Handelsname: 	 Cameo "Nebelmaschinenreiniger"
CAS-Nr.: 			   nicht anwendbar 
EG-Nr.: 			   nicht anwendbar

1.2 Relevante identifizierte Verwendung des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird 
Relevante identifizierte Verwendung  
des Stoffs oder Gemischs: 		  Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfügbar  
Verwendung: 			   Reinigungsmedium für Nebelmaschinen 

1.3 Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt
Firmenbezeichnung:			   Adam Hall GmbH  
				    Adam-Hall-Str. 1
				    D-61267 Neu-Anspach		
Telefon:			   +49-(0)6081 9419-0
Fax: 			   +49-(0)6081 9419-1000
Homepage: 			   www.adamhall.com 
E-mail:			   info@adamhall.com

1.4 Notrufnummer 
Notfallauskunft: 			   Giftnotruf Mainz 
24 Stunden Notdienst: 		  Tel.: +49-(0)6131–19240

ABSCHNITT 2: MÖGLICHE GEFAHREN

2.1 Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs  
Einstufung gemäß Verordnung 
(EG) Nr. 1272/2008: 			  Das Produkt ist gemäß CLP-Verordnung nicht als gefährlich eingestuft
 
2.2 Kennzeichnungselemente  
Kennzeichnung gemäß EG-Richtlinien 
(1272/2008): 			   Das Produkt ist nach EG-Richtlinien nicht kennzeichnungspflichtig

SICHERHEITSDATENBLATT
gemäß 1907 / 2006 / EG  	
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2.3 Sonstige Gefahren
Physikalisch-chemische Gefahren: 	 Siehe Kapitel 10.
Gesundheitsgefahren: 	 Keine besonderen Gefahren bekannt
Umweltgefahren: 		  Keine besonderen Gefahren bekannt
Andere Gefahren: 		  Keine 
Sonstiges:		  Gemäß EU-Kriterien nicht als gefährlich eingestuft.

ABSCHNITT  3: ZUSAMMENSETZUNG / ANGABEN ZU BESTANDTEILEN

3.2 Gemische  
Chemische Charakterisierung: 	 Dünnflüssige, wässrige Mischung 
Chemische Bezeichnung: 	 Gemisch 
Bestandteilekommentar:	 Keine gefährlichen Bestandteile, in einstufungsrelevanten Mengen, enthalten

ABSCHNITT 4: ERSTE - HILFE - MASSNAHMEN

4.1 Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen
Allgemeine Hinweise: 	 Keine besonderen Maßnahmen erforderlich. 
Nach Einatmen:		  Den Betroffenen an die frische Luft bringen und ruhig lagern. 
			   Bei anhaltenden Beschwerden Arzt konsultieren. Bei Bewusstlosigkeit 
			   den Patienten in die stabile Seitenlage bringen.
Nach Hautkontakt: 		  Betroffene Hautpartien gründlich unter fließendem Wasser mit Seife reinigen.
			   Benetzte Kleidungsstücke (auch Schuhe, Strümpfe) sofort entfernen. Bei 
			   andauender Hautreizung Arzt aufsuchen.	
Nach Augenkontakt: 		 Augen mehrere Minuten bei geöffnetem Lidspalt unter fließendem Wasser spülen. 
			   Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen entfernen und weiter spülen. Bei anhaltenden  
			   Beschwerden Arzt konsultieren.  
Nach Verschlucken: 		  Mund gründlich ausspülen und reichlich Wasser trinken. 
 
4.2 Wichtigste akute und verzögert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen  
Symptome nach Verschlucken größerer Mengen:		
			   Erbrechen, Magen-Darm-Beschwerden
Gefahren: 		  Keine Gefahren bekannt 

4.3 Hinweise auf ärztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung 
Behandlung: 		  Symptombezogen 			 
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ABSCHNITT 5: MASSNAHMEN ZUR BRANDBEKÄMPFUNG

5.1 Löschmittel  
Geeignete Löschmittel: 	 Umgebungsbrand mit Schaum, Löschpulver, Kohlendioxid 
			   oder Wassersprühstrahl löschen. 
 
5.2 Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren
Bei Brand ist die Bildung gefährlicher Gase möglich: 	
			   Kohlenmonoxid (CO)  
			   Kohlendioxid (CO2)

5.3 Hinweise für die Brandbekämpfung  
Besondere Schutzausrüstung bei der Brandbekämpfung: 	
			   Umluftunabhängiges Atemschutzgerät  
Weitere Hinweise: 		  Schutzausrüstung tragen
			   Kontaminiertes Löschwasser getrennt sammeln, darf nicht 
			   in die Kanalisation gelangen.

ABSCHNITT 6: MASSNAHMEN BEI UNBEABSICHTIGTER FREISETZUNG

6.1 Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
			   Rutschgefahr durch ausgelaufenes / verschüttetes Produkt

6.2 Umweltschutzmaßnahmen
			   Das Produkt ist kein umweltgefährdender Stoff.
			   Nicht in die Kanalisation/Oberflächenwasser/Grundwasser gelangen lassen.
			   Beim Eindringen in Gewässer oder Kanalisation zuständige Behörden
			   benachrichtigen.
			   Beim Eindringen in den Boden zuständige Behörden benachrichtigen.

6.3 Methoden und Material für Rückhaltung und Reinigung
			   Mit Sand, Erde oder saugfähigem Material aufnehmen und
			   gemäß örtlichen, behördlichen Richtlinien entsorgen. (s. Punkt 13.)
6.4 Verweis auf andere Abschnitte
			   Informationen zur sicheren Handhabung siehe Abschnitt 7.
			   Informationen zur persönlichen Schutzausrüstung siehe Abschnitt 8.
			   Informationen zur Entsorgung siehe Abschnitt 13.
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ABSCHNITT 7: HANDHABUNG UND LAGERUNG

7.1 Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung
Hinweise zum sicheren Umgang: 	 In bruchsicheren Behältern aufbewahren (Liefergebinde).
			   Die allgemeinen Regeln des betrieblichen Brandschutzes sind zu beachten.
Anforderungen an Lagerraum
und Behälter: 		  Nur in geschlossenen Behältern lagern. Behälter müssen
			   sauber, trocken und rostfrei sein.
Hinweise zum Brand- und
Explosionsschutz: 		  Keine besonderen Maßnahmen erforderlich, allgemeine Regeln des vorbeugenden
			   betrieblichen Brandschutzes befolgen.

7.2 Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Berücksichtigung von Unverträglichkeiten
Anforderungen an Lagerräume und Behälter:
			   Nur in geschlossenen Behältern lagern.
			   Behälter müssen sauber, trocken und rostfrei sein.
			   Kühl und trocken an einem gut belüfteten Ort lagern.
			   Wasserrechtliche Bestimmungen beachten.
Zusammenlagerungshinweise: 	 Getrennt von Lebensmitteln lagern.
			   Getrennt von Futtermitteln lagern.
Lagerklasse: 		  Keiner LGK zugeordnet.
Lagertemperatur: 		  Lagerung empfohlen bei Raumtemperatur.

7.3 Spezifische Endanwendungen	 Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar.

ABSCHNITT 8: BEGRENZUNG UND ÜBERWACHUNG DER EXPOSITION / PERSÖNLICHE SCHUTZAUSRÜSTUNGEN

8.1 Zu überwachende Parameter
Expositionsgrenzwerte: 	 Entfällt
Zusätzliche Hinweise: 	 Als Grundlage dienten die bei der Erstellung gültigen Listen und
			   Bewertungsverfahren.

8.2 Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition
Atemschutz: 		  Bei Anwendung in geschlossenen Systemen oder bei ausreichender Raumlüftung
			   Atemschutz nicht erforderlich. Bei längerer bzw. intensiver Exposition Atemschutz
			   erforderlich.
			   Kurzzeitig Filtergerät (EN 149)
			   Filter A-P2
Handschutz: 		  Nicht notwendig
Augenschutz: 		  Schutzbrille (DIN EN 166)
Körperschutz: 		  Arbeitskleidung
Allgemein: 		  Bei der Arbeit nicht rauchen, essen oder trinken. Vor den Pausen und bei 
			   Arbeitsende Hände waschen.
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ABSCHNITT 9: PHYSIKALISCHE UND CHEMISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN

9.1 Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften
Form: 		  flüssig
Farbe: 		  farblos
Geruch: 		  neutral
pH-Wert 10% bei 20° C: 	 ca. 2-4
pH-Wert 1%: 		  nicht bestimmt
Siedepunkt: 		  0°C
Selbstentzündlichkeit: 	 nein
Explosionsgefahr: 		  Das Produkt ist nicht explosionsgefährlich
Explosionsgrenzen 		  untere: 	 ---
			   obere: 	 ---
Dampfdruck bei 20° C: 	 nicht bestimmt
Dichte: 		  1,01 g / cm3
Löslichkeit in Wasser ( 20° C): 	 beliebig
Viskosität: 		  dünnflüssig

9.2 Sonstige Angaben 	 Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfügbar

ABSCHNITT 10: STABILITÄT UND REAKTIVITÄT

10.1 Reaktivität: 		  siehe Abschnitt 10.3
10.2 Chemische Stabilität: 	 Stabil unter normalen Bedingungen
10.3 Möglichkeit gefährlicher Reaktionen: Nicht mit Oxidantien zusammenbringen
10.4 Zu vermeidende Bedingungen: 	 ---
10.5 Unverträgliche Materialien: 	 Oxidantien, Chlorverbindungen
10.6 Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte: Keine bekannt

ABSCHNITT 11: TOXIKOLOGISCHE ANGABEN

11.1 Angaben zur toxikologischen Wirkung
Akute Toxizität: 		  Einstufungsrelevante LD/LC 50 Werte:
			   Keine Daten vorhanden
Reizwirkung Haut: 		  Leichte Reizwirkung der Haut und der Schleimhäute möglich
Reizwirkung Auge: 		  Leichte Reizung möglich
Sensibilisierung: 		  Nicht sensibilisierend
Subakute bis chronische Toxizität: 	 Keine
Zusätzliche toxikologische Hinweise: 	 Bei sachgemäßem Umgang und bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung verursacht
			   das Produkt nach unseren Erfahrungen und den uns vorliegenden Informationen
			   keine gesundheitsschädlichen Wirkungen.
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ABSCHNITT 12: UMWELTBEZOGENE ANGABEN

12.1 Toxizität		  Keine Daten vorhanden
12.2 Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit	 Das Produkt hat keine umweltschädigende Wirkung.
			   Es ist gemäß OECD 301E / EEC 84/449 C3 gut biologisch abbaubar.
			   Bei sachgemäßer Einleitung geringer Konzentrationen in adaptierte biologische
			   Kläranlagen sind Störungen der Abbauaktivität von Belebtschlamm nicht zu erwarten.
12.3 Bioakkumulationspotential:	 Kein Bioakkumulationspotential
12.4 Mobilität im Boden: 	 Transport und Verteilung zwischen den Umweltkompartimenten: nicht bestimmt
12.5 Ergebnisse der PBT und vPvB-Beurteilung:
			   Keine Daten vorhanden
12.6 Andere schädliche Wirkungen: 	 Keine bekannt
			   Allgemeine Hinweise:
			   Nicht in das Grundwasser, in Gewässer oder in die Kanalisation gelangen lassen.
			   Darf nicht unverdünnt bzw. unneutralisiert ins Abwasser bzw. in 
			   den Vorfluter gelangen.

ABSCHNITT 13: HINWEISE ZUR ENTSORGUNG

13.1 Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung:
Produkt: 		  Empfehlung: Kann unter Beachtung der notwendigen technischen
			   Vorschriften nach Rücksprache mit dem Entsorger und der zuständigen
			   Behörde mit Hausmüll zusammen verbrannt werden.
Abfallschlüsselnummer: 	 Die Zuordnung der Abfallschlüsselnummer ist entsprechend der EAKVerordnung
			   branchen- und prozeßspezifisch durchzuführen.
Ungereinigte Verpackung: 	 Empfehlung: Kontaminierte Verpackungen sind optimal zu entleeren, sie können dann 	
			   nach entsprechender Reinigung einer Wiederverwertung zugeführt werden. 
			   Nicht reinigungsfähige Verpackungen sind wie der Stoff zu entsorgen.

ABSCHNITT 14: ANGABEN ZUM TRANSPORT

14.1 UN-Nummer 		
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA 	 entfällt
14.2 Ordnungsgemäße UN-Versandbezeichnung
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA 	 entfällt
14.3 Transportgefahrenklassen
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA
Klasse 		  entfällt
14.4 Verpackungsgruppe
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA 	 entfällt
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14.5 Umweltgefahren: 	 Nicht anwendbar
14.6 Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Verwender	 Keine besonderen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
14.7 Massengutbeförderung gemäß Anhang II des MARPOL-Übereinkommens 73/78 und gemäß IBC-Code
			   Keine Beförderung als Massengut gemäß IBC-Code
Sonstige Angaben: 		  Kein Gefahrgut im Sinne der Transportvorschriften
UN "Model Regulation": 	 ---

ABSCHNITT 15: RECHTSVORSCHRIFTEN

15.1 Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften 
für den Stoff oder das Gemisch
EG-Einstufung: 		  Gemäß EU-Kriterien nicht als gefährlich eingestuft
Kennzeichnung: 		  Nicht kennzeichnungspflichtig
Hinweise zur Beschäftigungsbeschränkung: 	 Keine
Technische Anleitung Luft: 	 Entfällt
Wassergefährdungsklasse: 	 WGK 0

15.2 Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung: 	 Eine Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung wurde nicht durchgeführt

ABSCHNITT 16: SONSTIGE ANGABEN

Datenblatt ausstellender Bereich: 	 WITTIG Umweltchemie GmbH
Ansprechpartner: 		  Herr Dirk Wittig
			   Tel: +49-(0)2641-20510-0
			   Fax: +49-(0)2641-20510-22
			   E-Mail: info@wittig-umweltchemie.de

Diese Angaben stützen sich auf den heutigen Stand unserer Kenntnisse und Erfahrungen. Das Sicherheitsblatt beschreibt
Produkte im Hinblick auf Sicherheitserfordernisse. Die Angaben haben nicht die Bedeutung von Eigenschaftszusicherungen
im Sinne von Qualitätsbeschreibungen.
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SECTION 1 : DÉSIGNATION DE LA SUBSTANCE OU DU MÉLANGE ET DE L’ENTREPRISE

1.1 Identificateur de produit Désignation commerciale : « Liquide de nettoyage pour machines à fumée » Cameo
N° CAS : 			   Non applicable 
N° CE : 			   Non applicable

1.2 Utilisation identifiée pertinente de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées 
Utilisation identifiée pertinente  
de la substance ou du mélange : 		  Pas d’autres informations pertinentes disponibles  
Utilisation : 			   Liquide de nettoyage pour machines à fumée	  

1.3 Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité
Raison sociale:			   Adam Hall GmbH  
				    Adam-Hall-Str. 1
				    D-61267 Neu-Anspach		
Téléphone:			   +49-(0)6081 9419-0
Fax: 			   +49-(0)6081 9419-1000
Page d’accueil: 			   www.adamhall.com 
E-mail:			   info@adamhall.com

1.4 Emergency number 
Renseignements en cas d’urgence: 		  Mainz Poison Centre 
Service d’urgence 24 heures sur 24: 		  Tel.: +49-(0)6131–19240

SECTION 2 : RISQUES POTENTIELS

2.1 Classification de la substance ou du mélange  
Classification selon le règlement 
(CE) n° 1272/2008 : 			  Le produit est classé comme dangereux selon le règlement CLP
 
2.2 Éléments de marquage  
Marquage conformément aux directives CE 
(1272/2008) : 			   Le produit n’est pas soumis au marquage obligatoire en vertu des directives CE

FICHE DE DONNÉES DE SÉCURITÉ
selon 1907 / 2006 / CE  	
			    

CLFCLEANER250 – « LIQUIDE DE NETTOYAGE POUR MACHINES À FUMÉE » CAMEO 

Date: 20.06.2022
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2.3 Autres dangers
Risques physico-chimiques : 	 Se reporter au chapitre 10.
Risques sanitaires : 	 Aucun risque particulier connu
Risques environnementaux : 	 Aucun risque particulier connu
Autres dangers : 		  Non 
Divers :		  Produit non classé comme dangereux selon les critères de l’UE.

SECTION 3 : COMPOSITION/INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS

3.2 Mélanges  
Caractérisation chimique : 	 Mélange liquide, aqueux 
Désignation chimique : 	 Mélange 
Commentaire sur les composants :	 Aucun composant dangereux contenu dans les quantités donnant lieu à 
			   une classification

SECTION 4 : MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS

4.1 Description des premiers secours
Remarques générales : 	 Aucune mesure particulière n’est requise. 
En cas d’inhalation :		  Transporter la victime à l’air frais et la maintenir au repos. 
			   Si les troubles persistent, demander un avis médical. Si la victime perd connaissance, 
			   placer cette dernière en position latérale de sécurité.
En cas de contact avec la peau : 	 Nettoyer soigneusement et abondamment les parties de la peau touchées 
			   à l’eau et au savon.
			   Retirer immédiatement les vêtements mouillés (y compris les chaussures et les 
chaussettes). En cas 
			   d’irritation persistante de la peau, consulter un médecin.	
En cas de contact avec les yeux : 	 Rincer abondamment les yeux à l’eau, paupières ouvertes, pendant plusieurs minutes. 
			   Le cas échéant, retirer et rincer les lentilles de contact. Si les troubles  
			   persistent, demander un avis médical.  
En cas d’ingestion : 		  Rincer abondamment la bouche et boire beaucoup d’eau. 
 
4.2 Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus ou différés 
Symptômes après l’ingestion de grandes quantités :		
			   Vomissements, troubles gastro-intestinaux
Risques : 		  Aucun risque connu 
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4.3 Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats ou traitements particuliers nécessaires 
Traitement : 		  Selon les symptômes 			 

SECTION 5 : MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE LES INCENDIES

5.1 Agents d’extinction  
Agents d’extinction appropriés : 	 Éteindre le feu environnant avec de la mousse, de la poudre d’extinction, du 
			   dioxyde de carbone ou de l’eau pulvérisée. 
 
5.2 Dangers particuliers émanant de la substance ou du mélange
En cas d’incendie, des gaz nocifs peuvent apparaître : 	
			   Monoxyde de carbone (CO)  
			   Dioxyde de carbone (CO2)

5.3 Conseils destinés aux pompiers  
Équipement de protection spécial pour la lutte contre les incendies : 	
			   Appareil respiratoire autonome  
Remarques supplémentaires : 	 Porter un équipement de protection
			   L’eau contaminée ayant servi à l’extinction doit être recueillie séparément 
			   et ne doit pas être déversée dans les canalisations.

SECTION 6 : MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE

6.1 Précautions individuelles
			   Risque de glissement lié à une fuite / un déversement du produit

6.2 Mesures de protection de l’environnement
			   Ce produit n’est pas toxique pour l’environnement.
			   Ne pas laisser pénétrer dans les canalisations / les eaux de surface / 
			   les nappes phréatiques.
			   En cas d’infiltration dans les cours d’eau ou les canalisations, informer les autorités
			   compétentes.
			   En cas d’infiltration dans le sol, informer les autorités compétentes.

6.3 Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage
			   Récupérer la substance avec du sable, de la terre ou un autre matériau absorbant
			   et l’éliminer conformément aux directives et aux réglementations locales 
			   applicable (cf. section 13).
6.4 Référence à d’autres sections
			   Informations pour une manipulation sans danger, voir section 7.
			   Informations relatives à l’équipement de protection individuelle, voir section 8.
			   Informations relatives à l’élimination des déchets, voir section 13.
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SECTION 7 : MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

7.1 Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger
Précautions d’emploi : 	 Conserver le produit dans un récipient résistant (bidon livré).
			   Observer les règles générales des opérations de secours et d’extinction.
Exigences relatives au lieu de stockage
et au récipient utilisé : 	 Stocker exclusivement dans un récipient fermé. Les récipients utilisés doivent
			   être propres, secs et exempts de rouille.
Indications relatives à la protection contre
les incendies et les explosions : 	 Aucune mesure particulière n’est requise, observer les règles générales
			   de protection préventive des incendies sur le lieu d’exploitation.

7.2 Conditions de stockage sécurisé en fonction des éventuelles incompatibilités
Exigences concernant les lieux d’entreposage et les récipients :
			   Stocker exclusivement dans un récipient fermé.
			   Le récipient doit être propre, sec et exempt de rouille.
			   Entreposer dans un endroit frais, sec et bien ventilé.
			   Respecter les dispositions de protection des eaux.
Indications relatives au stockage groupé: Ne pas stocker avec les aliments.
			   Ne pas stocker avec l’alimentation animale.
Classe de stockage : 		 Affecté à aucune classe de stockage.
Température de stockage : 	 Stockage recommandé à température ambiante.

7.3 Applications finales spécifiques	 Pas d’autres informations disponibles.

SECTION 8 : LIMITATION ET SURVEILLANCE DE L’EXPOSITION / ÉQUIPEMENTS DE PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

8.1 Paramètres à contrôler
Valeurs limites d’exposition : 	 Non applicable
Informations complémentaires : 	 Les listes et méthodes d’évaluation en vigueur ont servi de base lors 
			   de la création.

8.2 Limitation et surveillance de l’exposition
Protection respiratoire : 	 En cas d’utilisation dans des systèmes fermés ou avec une climatisation suffisante
			   Protection respiratoire non nécessaire. En cas d’exposition prolongée ou intensive, 	
			   protection respiratoire nécessaire.
			   Système de filtration à court terme (EN 149)
			   Filtre A-P2
Protection des mains : 	 Non nécessaire
Protection oculaire : 		  Lunettes de protection (DIN EN 166)
Protection corporelle : 	 Vêtements de travail
Généralités : 		  Ne pas fumer, manger ni boire sur le poste de travail. Se laver les mains avant les 	
			   pauses et en fin de journée.
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SECTION 9 : PROPRIÉTÉS PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

9.1 Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques de base
Forme : 		  Liquide
Couleur : 		  Incolore
Odeur : 		  Neutre
Valeur du pH 10 % à 20 °C : 	 Env. 2-4
Valeur du pH 1 % : 		  Indéterminée
Point d’ébullition : 		  0 °C
Auto-ignition : 		  Non
Risque d’explosion : 		  Ce produit n’est pas explosible
Limite d’explosion 		  inférieure : 	 ---
			   supérieure : 	 ---
Pression de vapeur à +20 °C : 	 Indéterminée
Densité : 		  1,01 g / cm3
Solubilité dans l’eau (20 °C) : 	 Libre
Viscosité : 		  Fluide

9.2 Divers 		  Pas d’autres informations pertinentes disponibles

SECTION 10 : STABILITÉ ET RÉACTIVITÉ

10.1 Réactivité : 		  Se reporter à la section 10.3
10.2 Stabilité chimique : 	 Produit stable dans des conditions normales
10.3 Possibilité de réactions dangereuses : Ne pas mettre en contact avec des oxydants
10.4 Conditions à éviter : 	 ---
10.5 Matériaux incompatibles : 	 Oxydants, composés chlorés
10.6 Produits de décomposition dangereux : Aucun

SECTION 11 : INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

11.1 Informations sur les effets toxicologiques
Toxicité aiguë : 		  Valeurs LD/LC 50 donnant lieu à une classification :
			   Aucune donnée disponible
Pouvoir irritant pour la peau : 	 Léger effet d’irritation possible sur la peau et les muqueuses
Pouvoir irritant pour les yeux : 	 Léger effet d’irritation possible
Sensibilisation : 		  Aucune
Toxicité subaiguë à chronique : 	 Non
Remarques toxicologiques supplémentaires : Selon l’état actuel de nos connaissances,
			   en cas d’utilisation conforme à la destination, le produit
			   ne provoque aucun effet néfaste pour la santé.
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SECTION 12 : DONNÉES ENVIRONNEMENTALES

12.1 Toxicité		  Aucune donnée disponible
12.2 Persistance et dégradabilité	 Le produit n’est pas toxique pour l’environnement.
			   Il présente une bonne biodégradabilité conformément à la réglementation de 
			   l’OCDE 301E/CEE 84/449 C3.
			   En cas d’introduction appropriée de faibles concentrations dans des stations d’épuration
			   biologiques adaptées, des dérangements de l’activité de dégradations des boues 
			   biologiques ne sont pas à redouter.
12.3 Potentiel de bioaccumulation :	 Pas de bioaccumulation
12.4 Mobilité dans le sol : 	 Transport et répartition entre les compartiments environnementaux : non défini
12.5 Résultats de l’évaluation PBT et vPvB :
			   Aucune donnée disponible
12.6 Autres effets néfastes : 	 Aucun
			   Remarques générales :
			   Ne pas laisser pénétrer dans les nappes phréatiques, les cours d’eau ni les canalisations.
			   Ne doit pas être déversé dans les eaux usées ou le collecteur sans avoir été 
			   dilué ou neutralisé.

SECTION 13 : INDICATIONS CONCERNANT L’ÉLIMINATION DES DÉCHETS

13.1 Méthodes de traitement des déchets :
Produit : 		  Recommandation : peut être incinéré avec les ordures ménagères dans le respect 
			   des directives techniques
			   indispensables et après concertation avec l’organisme chargé de l’élimination 
			   des déchets et avec les autorités compétentes.
Code de déchet : 		  L’attribution des codes de déchet selon le règlement CED
			   doit être exécutée spécifiquement et en fonction de chaque processus.
Emballage sale : 		  Recommandation : 	les emballages contaminés doivent être complètements vidés ; 
			   ils peuvent ensuite être collectés pour le recyclage après un nettoyage approprié. 
			   Les emballages ne pouvant pas être nettoyés doivent être éliminés comme la 
			   substance elle-même.

SECTION 14 : INFORMATIONS SUR LE TRANSPORT

14.1 Numéro ONU 		
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA 	 Non applicable
14.2 Désignation exacte d’expédition selon l’ONU
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA 	 Non applicable
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14.3 Classes de danger pour le transport
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA
Classe 		  non applicable
14.4 Groupe d’emballage
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA 	 Non applicable
14.5 Risques environnementaux : Non applicable	
14.6 Précautions particulières 
pour l’utilisateur 		  Aucune précaution particulière
14.7 Transport en vrac conformément à l’annexe II de la convention MARPOL 73/78 et au recueil IBC
			   Aucun transport en vrac conformément au recueil IBC
Divers : 		  Produit non dangereux au sens des directives de transport	
« Règlement type » de l’ONU : 	 ---

SECTION 15 : DISPOSITIONS JURIDIQUES

15.1 Réglementations/Législations spécifiques à la substance ou au mélange en matière de sécurité, de santé et 
d’environnement
Classification CE : 		  Produit non classé comme dangereux selon les critères de l’UE	
Marquage : 		  Pas d’obligation de marquage
Remarques relatives aux restrictions d’emploi : Non
Directive technique air : 	 Non applicable
Classe de danger hydrologique : 	 WGK 0

15.2 Évaluation de la sécurité chimique : 	 Aucune évaluation de la sécurité chimique n’a eu lieu	

SECTION 16 : DIVERS

Service établissant la fiche technique : 	 WITTIG Umweltchemie GmbH
Contact : 		  Monsieur Dirk Wittig
			   Tél. : +49-(0)2641-20510-0
			   Fax : +49-(0)2641-20510-22
			   E-mail : info@wittig-umweltchemie.de

Ces informations sont basées sur l’état actuel de nos connaissances et de notre expérience. La fiche de données de 
sécurité décrit des produits compte tenu des exigences de sécurité. Il ne s’agit pas de caractéristiques garanties
au sens des spécifications de qualité.
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SECCIÓN 1: IDENTIFICACIÓN DE LA SUSTANCIA O LA MEZCLA Y DE LA SOCIEDAD O LA EMPRESA

1.1 Identificador del producto – Nombre comercial: "Limpiador para máquinas de niebla" de Cameo
N.º CAS: 			   no aplicable 
N.º CE: 			   no aplicable

1.2 Uso pertinente identificado de la sustancia o la mezcla y usos desaconsejados 
Uso pertinente identificado de  
la sustancia o la mezcla: 		  No se dispone de más información relevante 
Utilización: 			   Producto de limpieza para máquinas de niebla 

1.3 Información del proveedor de la ficha de datos técnicos de seguridad
Nombre de la empresa:		  Adam Hall GmbH  
				    Adam-Hall-Str. 1
				    D-61267 Neu-Anspach		
Teléfono:			   +49-(0)6081 9419-0
Fax: 			   +49-(0)6081 9419-1000
Página web: 			   www.adamhall.com 
Correo electrónico:			   info@adamhall.com

1.4 Número de teléfono de emergencia 
Información de emergencia: 		  Llamada de emergencia toxicológica en Maguncia (Alemania) 
Servicio de emergencia las 24 horas : 		  Tel.: +49-(0)6131–19240

SECCIÓN 2: IDENTIFICACIÓN DE LOS PELIGROS

2.1 Clasificación de la sustancia o de la mezcla  
Clasificación conforme al Reglamento 
(CE) n.º 1272/2008: 			   El producto no está clasificado como peligroso según el Reglamento CLP
 
2.2 Elementos de la etiqueta  
Etiqueta conforme a las directivas CE 
(1272/2008): 			   El producto no está sujeto a marcado conforme a las directivas CE

FICHA DE DATOS TÉCNICOS DE SEGURIDAD
conforme a 1907/2006/CE  	
			    

CLFCLEANER250 – "LIMPIADOR PARA MÁQUINAS DE NIEBLA" DE CAMEO 

Fecha: 20.06.2022
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2.3 Otros peligros
Peligros físico-químicos: 	 Consulte el capítulo 10.
Peligros para la salud: 	 No se conocen peligros especiales
Peligros para el medioambiente: 	 No se conocen peligros especiales
Otros peligros: 		  Ninguno 
Otros:		  Conforme a criterios de la UE, no está clasificado como peligroso.

SECCIÓN 3: COMPOSICIÓN/INFORMACIÓN SOBRE COMPONENTES

3.2 Mezcla  
Características químicas: 	 Mezcla acuosa muy fluida 
Denominación química: 	 Mezcla 
Comentario sobre los componentes:	 No contiene componentes peligrosos, en cantidades relevantes para la clasificación

SECCIÓN 4: MEDIDAS DE PRIMEROS AUXILIOS

4.1 Descripción de los primeros auxilios
Indicaciones generales: 	 No se precisan medidas especiales. 
Tras la inhalación:		  Transportar a la víctima al exterior y mantenerla en reposo. 
			   Si persisten las molestias, consultar a un médico. En caso de pérdida de conciencia, 
			   colocar a la persona inconsciente en posición lateral estable.
Tras contacto cutáneo: 	 Lavar con abundante agua corriente y jabón las zonas cutáneas afectadas.
			   Retirar de inmediato las prendas de vestir mojadas (también el calzado y los 
			   calcetines). En caso de irritación cutánea persistente, consultar a un médico.	
Tras contacto ocular: 		 Enjuagar los ojos con los párpados abiertos durante varios minutos con agua corriente. 
			   Retirar las lentes de contacto, si las lleva, y seguir enjuagando. Si persisten las 
			   molestias, consultar a un médico.  
En caso de ingestión: 	 Enjuagar bien la boca y beber abundante agua. 
 
4.2 Principales síntomas y efectos, agudos y retardados  
Síntomas tras la ingestión de grandes cantidades:		
			   Vómitos, molestias gastrointestinales
Peligros: 		  No se conocen peligros 

4.3 Indicación de toda la atención médica o de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente 
Tratamiento: 		  En función de los síntomas 			 
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SECCIÓN 5: MEDIDAS DE LUCHA CONTRA INCENDIOS

5.1 Medios de extinción  
Medios de extinción adecuados: 	 Apagar el incendio en los alrededores con espuma, polvo extintor, dióxido de 
			   carbono o agua pulverizada. 
 
5.2 Peligros específicos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla
En caso de incendio, es posible que se formen gases peligrosos: 	
			   Monóxido de carbono (CO)  
			   Dióxido de carbono (CO2)

5.3 Consejos para la extinción de incendios  
Equipo de protección especial durante la extinción de incendios: 	
			   Utilizar equipo de respiración autónomo  
Información adicional: 	 Utilizar equipo de protección individual
			   El agua de extinción contaminada debe recogerse por separado y no debe 
			   llegar a sistemas de alcantarillado.

SECCIÓN 6: MEDIDAS EN CASO DE ESCAPES ACCIDENTALES

6.1 Precauciones personales
			   Peligro de resbalamiento por escape o vertido del producto

6.2 Precauciones relativas al medioambiente
			   El producto no es una sustancia peligrosa para el medioambiente.
			   Impedir que llegue a canalizaciones, aguas superficiales y aguas subterráneas.
			   Informar a las autoridades competentes en caso de penetración en aguas o 
			   sistemas de alcantarillado.
			   Informar a las autoridades competentes en caso de penetración en el suelo.

6.3 Métodos y material de contención y de limpieza
			   Recoger con arena, tierra o material absorbente y
			   desechar conforme a las directivas administrativas locales (ver el apartado 13).
6.4 Referencia a otras secciones
			   Véase la información sobre la manipulación segura en la sección 7.
			   Véase la información sobre el equipo de protección individual en la sección 8.
			   Véase la información sobre eliminación en la sección 13.
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SECCIÓN 7: MANIPULACIÓN Y ALMACENAMIENTO

7.1 Precauciones para un manejo seguro
Indicaciones para su manipulación segura: 	 Conservar en recipientes resistentes a roturas (contenedores de suministro).
			   Deben observarse las reglas generales de la protección contra incendios de 
			   la empresa.
Requisitos para los espacios de almacenamiento
y recipientes: 		  Almacenar únicamente en recipientes cerrados. Los recipientes deben
			   estar limpios, secos y sin óxido.
Indicaciones sobre protección contra incendios y
explosiones: 		  No se requiere ninguna medida especial; seguir las reglas generales de la
			   protección contra incendios de la empresa.

7.2 Condiciones para un almacenamiento seguro considerando las incompatibilidades
Condiciones de los espacios de almacenamiento y del recipiente:
			   Almacenar únicamente en recipientes cerrados.
			   Los recipientes deben estar limpios, secos y sin óxido.
			   Almacenar en un lugar fresco, seco y bien ventilado.
			   Tener en cuenta las disposiciones legales sobre el agua.
Indicaciones sobre almacenamiento con otros materiales: 	
			   Almacenar separado de los alimentos.
			   Almacenar separado de los piensos.
Clase de almacenamiento: 	 No se le ha asignado una categoría de almacenamiento.
Temperatura de almacenamiento: 	 Almacenamiento recomendado a temperatura ambiente.

7.3 Usos finales específicos	 No hay más información disponible.

SECCIÓN 8: LIMITACIÓN Y SUPERVISIÓN DE LA EXPOSICIÓN/EQUIPOS DE PROTECCIÓN INDIVIDUAL

8.1 Parámetros de control
Valores límite de exposición: 	 No procede
Indicaciones adicionales: 	 Como base se utilizaron las listas válidas en el momento de redactar la hoja y
			   el proceso de evaluación.

8.2 Limitación y control de la exposición
Protección respiratoria: 	 En caso de uso en sistemas cerrados o con suficiente ventilación interior,
			   no precisa protección respiratoria. En caso de exposición larga o intensiva, la pro-
tección respiratoria es
			   necesaria.
			   Equipo de filtrado a corto plazo (EN 149)
			   Filtro A-P2
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Protección para manos: 	 No es necesaria
Protección ocular: 		  Gafas de protección (DIN EN 166)
Protección corporal: 		  Ropa de trabajo
Generalidades: 		  No fume, ni coma o beba mientras manipula este producto. Lávese las manos 
			   antes de los descansos y al final de la jornada laboral.

SECCIÓN 9: PROPIEDADES FÍSICAS Y QUÍMICAS

9.1 Información sobre propiedades físicas y químicas básicas
Estado: 		  líquido
Color: 		  incoloro
Olor: 		  neutro
Valor de pH 10 % a 20 °C: 	 aprox. 2-4
Valor de pH 1 %: 		  sin determinar
Punto de ebullición: 		  0 °C
Autoinflamabilidad: 		  no
Peligro de explosión: 		 El producto no presenta ningún peligro de explosión
Límites de explosividad 	 inferior: 	 ---
			   superior: 	 ---
Presión de vapor a 20 °C: 	 sin determinar
Densidad: 		  1,01 g/cm3
Solubilidad en agua (20 °C): 	 según se desee
Viscosidad: 		  muy fluido

9.2 Otros datos 		  No se dispone de más información relevante

SECCIÓN 10: ESTABILIDAD Y REACTIVIDAD

10.1 Reactividad: 		  consulte la sección 10.3
10.2 Estabilidad química: 	 Estable en condiciones normales
10.3 Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas: No mezclar con oxidantes
10.4 Condiciones que deben evitarse: 	 ---
10.5 Materiales incompatibles: 	 Oxidantes, compuestos clorados
10.6 Productos de descomposición peligrosos: No se conoce ninguno

SECCIÓN 11: INFORMACIÓN TOXICOLÓGICA

11.1 Información sobre efectos toxicológicos
Toxicidad aguda: 		  Valores LD/LC 50 relevantes para la clasificación:
			   No hay datos disponibles
Irritación cutánea: 		  Puede irritar ligeramente la piel y las mucosas
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Irritación ocular: 		  Puede producirse una ligera irritación
Sensibilización: 		  No es sensibilizante
Toxicidad subaguda a crónica: 	 Ninguna
Indicaciones toxicológicas adicionales: 	 Cuando se manipula correctamente y se utiliza como es debido,
			   y según nuestra experiencia y la información de que disponemos, el producto
			   no tiene efectos perjudiciales para la salud.

SECCIÓN 12: INFORMACIÓN MEDIOAMBIENTAL

12.1 Toxicidad		  No hay datos disponibles
12.2 Persistencia y degradabilidad	 El producto no es perjudicial para el medioambiente.
			   Es muy biodegradable conforme a la normativa OCDE 301E / CEE 84/449 C3.
			   Si se vierte adecuadamente a bajas concentraciones en
			   plantas adaptadas biológicamente para el tratamiento de aguas residuales, no se 
			   esperan perturbaciones en la actividad de degradación mediante lodos activados.
12.3 Potencial de bioacumulación:	 Sin potencial de bioacumulación
12.4 Movilidad en el suelo: 	 Transporte y distribución entre los compartimentos medioambientales: sin determinar
12.5 Resultados de la valoración de PBT y mPmB:
			   No hay datos disponibles
12.6 Otros efectos nocivos: 	 No se conoce ninguno
			   Indicaciones generales:
			   No permitir que alcance aguas subterráneas, cursos de agua ni sistemas de alcantarillado.
			   No permitir que el producto sin diluir o sin neutralizar alcance aguas residuales ni 
			   cauces de desagüe.

SECCIÓN 13: CONSIDERACIONES RELATIVAS A LA ELIMINACIÓN

13.1 Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos:
Producto: 		  Recomendación: Se puede incinerar junto con los residuos domésticos, si se cumple 	
			   con las normativas necesarias y se consulta con la empresa encargada de la 
			   eliminación y la autoridad competente.
Código de residuo: 		  La asignación del número de código de residuo debe realizarse de acuerdo con el 	
			   Reglamento CER para sectores y procesos específicos.
Embalaje contaminado: 	 Recomendación: Los embalajes contaminados deben vaciarse de forma óptima, luego 
pueden 		  reciclarse tras una limpieza adecuada. 
			   Los embalajes que no puedan limpiarse deben eliminarse del mismo modo 
			   que la sustancia.
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SECCIÓN 14: INDICACIONES SOBRE TRANSPORTE

14.1 Número ONU 		
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA 	 no procede
14.2 Designación oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA 	 no procede
14.3 Clases de peligro para el transporte
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA
Clase 		  no procede
14.4 Grupo de embalaje
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA 	 no procede
14.5 Peligros para el medioambiente: 	 No aplicable
14.6 Precauciones especiales para el usuario: No hay precauciones especiales
14.7 Transporte a granel de acuerdo con el Anexo II del Convenio MARPOL 73/78 y el Código IBC
			   No hay transporte a granel conforme al código IBC
Otros datos: 		  No es una mercancía peligrosa según la normativa de transporte
"Reglamento Modelo" de la ONU: 	 ---

SECCIÓN 15: INFORMACIÓN REGLAMENTARIA

15.1 Normativa y legislación específica en materia de seguridad, salud y medioambiente 
para la sustancia o la mezcla
Clasificación CE: 		  No está clasificado como peligroso conforme a los criterios de la UE
Identificación: 		  Identificación no obligatoria
Notas sobre restricciones de empleo: 	 Ninguna
Norma técnica "aire": 	 No procede
Clase de peligro para el agua: 	 WGK 0

15.2 Evaluación de la seguridad química: 	 No se ha realizado una evaluación de la seguridad química

SECCIÓN 16: OTROS DATOS

Responsable de la ficha de datos: 	 WITTIG Umweltchemie GmbH
Persona de contacto: 	 Dirk Wittig
			   Tel.: +49-(0)2641-20510-0
			   Fax: +49-(0)2641-20510-22
			   Correo electrónico: info@wittig-umweltchemie.de

Estos datos se basan en la situación actual de nuestros conocimientos y experiencia. La ficha de datos de seguridad describe
los productos en términos de requisitos de seguridad. La información presentada no tiene por finalidad garantizar las pro-
piedades en relación con descripciones de calidad.
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SEZIONE 1: IDENTIFICAZIONE DELLA SOSTANZA O DELLA MISCELA E DELL'AZIENDA

1.1 Nome commerciale identificativo del prodotto: Cameo "Detergente per macchine del fumo"
Num. CAS: 			   non applicabile 
Num. CE: 			   non applicabile

1.2 Uso identificato rilevante della sostanza o della miscela e usi sconsigliati 
Uso identificato rilevante della sostanza o della miscela  		
				    Queste informazioni non sono disponibili  
Uso: 			   Detergente per macchine del fumo 

1.3 Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda dati di sicurezza
Nome dell'azienda:			   Adam Hall GmbH  
				    Adam-Hall-Str. 1
				    D-61267 Neu-Anspach		
Telefono:			   +49-(0)6081 9419-0
Fax: 			   +49-(0)6081 9419-1000
Homepage: 			   www.adamhall.com 
E-mail:			   info@adamhall.com

1.4 Numero di emergenza 
Informazioni di emergenza: 		  Centro antiveleni Magonza
Servizio d'emergenza 24h: 		  Tel.: +49-(0)6131–19240

SEZIONE 2: IDENTIFICAZIONE DEI PERICOLI

2.1 Classificazione della sostanza o miscela 
Classificazione secondo il regolamento 
(CE) N. 1272/2008: 			   Il prodotto è classificato non pericoloso a norma del regolamento CLP.
 
2.2 Elementi dell'etichetta  
Marcatura in conformità alle direttive CE 
(1272/2008): 			   Il prodotto è esente dall’obbligo di marcatura ai sensi delle direttive CE.

SCHEDA DATI DI SICUREZZA
a norma del Regolamento 1907/2006/CE  	
			    

CLFCLEANER250 – CAMEO "DETERGENTE PER MACCHINE DEL FUMO" 

Data: 20.06.2022
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2.3 Altri pericoli
Pericoli fisico-chimici: 	 V. capitolo 10.
Pericoli per la salute: 		 Nessun pericolo noto
Pericoli per l’ambiente: 	 Nessun pericolo noto
Altri pericoli: 		  nessuno 
Altro:		  classificato non pericoloso ai sensi dei criteri UE.

SEZIONE 3: COMPOSIZIONE/INFORMAZIONI SUI COMPONENTI

3.2 Miscele  
Caratterizzazione chimica: 	 Miscela acquosa fluida 
Denominazione chimica: 	 Miscela 
Commento sui componenti:	 nessun componente pericoloso presente in quantità rilevanti per la classificazione.

SEZIONE 4: MISURE DI PRONTO SOCCORSO

4.1 Descrizione delle misure di pronto soccorso
Informazioni generali: 	 Non sono necessarie misure speciali. 
In caso di inalazione:		  Portare il soggetto all'aria fresca e farlo adagiare in un luogo tranquillo. 
			   In caso di disturbi persistenti consultare un medico. in caso di perdita di conoscenza  
			   posizionare il paziente stabilmente sul fianco.
In seguito a contatto con la pelle: 	 Sciacquare bene le porzioni di pelle interessate con acqua corrente e sapone.
			   Rimuovere immediatamente gli indumenti impregnati di prodotto (anche scarpe, 
			   calze). In caso di irritazione cutanea persistente consultare un medico.	
Contatto con gli occhi: 	 Sciacquare gli occhi per diversi minuti sotto acqua corrente tenendo aperta la palpebra. 
			   Rimuovere le eventuali lenti a contatto e continuare a sciacquare. In caso di disturbi 
			   persistenti consultare un medico. 
			     
In caso di ingestione: 	 Sciacquare bene la bocca e bere abbondante acqua.		   
 
4.2 Principali sintomi ed effetti acuti e ritardati 
Sintomi dopo l'ingestione di grandi quantità:		
			   Vomito, disturbi gastrointestinali
Pericoli: 		  Nessun pericolo noto 

4.3 Note sull'assistenza medica d'urgenza o trattamento speciale 
Trattamento: 		  Sintomatico			 
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SEZIONE 5: MISURE PER L'ESTINZIONE DEGLI INCENDI

5.1 Mezzi di estinzione  
Mezzi di estinzione idonei: 	 Spegnere un eventuale incendio circostante con schiuma, polvere estinguente, 
			   biossido di carbonio o acqua.nebulizzata. 
 
5.2 Pericoli particolari derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela
Possibile emissione di gas pericoli in caso di incendio: 	
			   Monossido di carbonio (CO)  
			   Anidride carbonica (CO2)

5.3 Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi 
Equipaggiamento di protezione speciale durante l'estinzione dell'incendio: 	
			   Utilizzare l'autorespiratore  
Altre raccomandazioni: 	 Indossare dispositivi di protezione.
			   Raccogliere separatamente l'acqua di spegnimento contaminata. Non deve 
			   finire nelle fognature.

SEZIONE 6: MISURE IN CASO DI RILASCIO ACCIDENTALE

6.1 Precauzioni per le persone:
			   Pericolo di scivolamento per fuoriuscite / versamenti di prodotto

6.2 Precauzioni ambientali
			   Il prodotto non è una sostanza pericolosa per l’ambiente.
			   Tenere lontano dagli scarichi/dalle acque di superficie/dalle acque del suolo.
			   In caso di penetrazione nelle acque o negli scarichi, dare comunicazione all'autorità
			   competente.
			   In caso di penetrazione nel suolo, dare comunicazione all'autorità competente.

6.3 Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e la bonifica
			   Raccogliere con sabbia, terra o materiale assorbente e
			   smaltire in conformità con le disposizioni amministrative locali. (v. punto 13)
6.4 Riferimento ad altre sezioni
			   Per informazioni relative a una manipolazione sicura, vedere il paragrafo 7.
			   Per informazioni relative ai dispositivi di protezione individuale, vedere la sezione 8.
			   Per informazioni relative allo smaltimento vedere la sezione 13.
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SEZIONE 7: MANIPOLAZIONE E CONSERVAZIONE

7.1 Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura
Avvertenze per un impiego sicuro: 	 Conservare in contenitori infrangibili (fusti).
			   Osservare le regole generali di prevenzione degli incendi in azienda.
Requisiti del magazzino
e dei contenitori: 		  Conservare solo in contenitori chiusi. I contenitori devono
			   essere puliti, asciutti e senza ruggine.
Indicazioni sulla protezione antincendio e
contro le esplosioni: 		  Non sono richiesti provvedimenti particolari, seguire le regole generali di prevenzione
			   degli incendi in azienda.

7.2 Condizioni per la conservazione sicura, comprese eventuali incompatibilità
Requisiti delle aree di immagazzinamento e dei recipienti:
			   Conservare solo in contenitori chiusi.
			   I contenitori devono essere puliti, asciutti e senza ruggine.
			   Conservare in un luogo fresco, asciutto e ben aerato.
			   Osservare le disposizioni in materia di diritto delle acque.
Indicazioni per l’immagazzinamento: 	 Conservare lontano dagli alimenti.
			   Conservare lontano dai mangimi.
Classe di immagazzinamento: 	 Nessuna classe assegnata.
Temperatura di conservazione: 	 Si consiglia la conservazione a temperatura ambiente.

7.3 Usi finali specifici 	 Non sono disponibili ulteriori informazioni.

SEZIONE 8: LIMITAZIONE E CONTROLLO DELL'ESPOSIZIONE / DEI DISPOSITIVI DI PROTEZIONE INDIVIDUALE

8.1 Parametri di controllo
Valori limite di esposizione: 	 Non applicabile
Ulteriori informazioni: 	 Come base si sono utilizzati gli elenchi e 
			   le procedure di  valutazione vigenti al momento della redazione.

8.2 Limitazione e controllo dell'esposizione
Protezione delle vie respiratorie: 	 In caso di utilizzo in sistemi chiusi o con una sufficiente ventilazione dell’ambiente
			   Non è necessario l’uso di dispositivi di protezione delle vie respiratorie. In caso di 
esposizione più lunga o intensa, è
			   necessario l’uso di dispositivi di protezione delle vie respiratorie.
			   Dispositivo filtrante a breve durata (EN 149)
			   Filtro A-P2
Protezione per le mani: 	 Non necessaria
Protezione per gli occhi: 	 Occhiali protettivi (DIN EN 166)
Protezione del corpo: 	 Indumenti da lavoro
Aspetti generali: 		  Durante le ore di lavoro non assumere cibi e bevande. Lavarsi le mani prima delle 	
			   pause e al termine del turno di lavoro.
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SEZIONE 9: PROPRIETÀ FISICHE E CHIMICHE

9.1 Indicazioni relative alle proprietà fisiche e chimiche fondamentali
Forma: 		  liquida
Colore:		  incolore
Odore: 		  neutro 
Valore pH 10% a 20 °C: 	 circa 2-4
Valore pH 1%: 		  non determinato
Punto di ebollizione: 		 0°C
Autoignizione: 		  no
Pericolo di esplosione: 	 Il prodotto non è esplosivo.
Limiti di esplosività 		  inferiore: 	 ---
			   superiore: 	---
Pressione di vapore a 20 °C: 	 non nota
Densità: 		  1,01 g / cm3
Solubilità in acqua (20 °C): 	 qualsiasi
Viscosità: 		  fluido

9.2 Altre informazioni 	 Non sono disponibili altre informazioni rilevanti.

SEZIONE 10: STABILITÀ E REATTIVITÀ

10.1 Reattività: 		  vedere la sezione 10.3
10.2 Stabilità chimica: 	 Stabile in condizioni d'esercizio normali
10.3 Possibilità di reazioni pericolose: Non mettere in contatto con ossidanti
10.4 Condizioni da evitare: 	 ---
10.5 Materiali incompatibili: 	 Ossidanti, composti di cloro
10.6 Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi: Nessuno noto

SEZIONE 11: INFORMAZIONI TOSSICOLOGICHE

11.1 Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici
Tossicità acuta 		  Valori LD/LC5 50 rilevanti per la classificazione:
			   Nessun dato disponibile
Irritazione cutanea: 		  Possibile lieve irritazione della pelle e delle mucose
Irritazione oculare: 		  Possibile lieve irritazione
Sensibilizzazione: 		  Non sensibilizzante
Tossicità da subacuta a cronica: 	 Nessuna
Ulteriori informazioni tossicologiche: 	 Durante l’uso corretto e conforme alle disposizioni, il prodotto
			   non provoca effetti dannosi per la salute, stando alla nostra esperienza e alle
			   informazioni a nostra disposizione.
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SEZIONE 12: INFORMAZIONI AMBIENTALI

12.1 Tossicità		  Nessun dato disponibile
12.2 Persistenza e degradabilità:	 Il prodotto non ha effetti dannosi per l’ambiente.
			   È biodegradabile ai sensi di OECD 301E/ CEE 84/449 C3.
			   In caso di introduzione corretta, in minime concentrazioni, in
			   impianti di depurazione biologici adattati, non sono previste interferenze alla 
			   degradabilità dei fanghi attivi.
12.3 Potenziale di bioaccumulo:	 nessun potenziale di bioaccumulo
12.4 Mobilità nel suolo: 	 Trasporto e distribuzione tra i comparti ambientali: non definiti
12.5 Risultati dell'analisi PBT e vPvB:
			   Nessun dato disponibile
12.6 Altri effetti avversi: 	 Nessuno noto
			   Informazioni generali:
			   Non scaricare nelle acque freatiche, nelle fognature o nei corsi d’acqua.
			   Non immettere negli scarichi o nei canali di raccolta 
			   non diluito o non neutralizzato.

SEZIONE 13: CONSIDERAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO

13.1 Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti
Prodotto: 		  Raccomandazioni: può essere bruciato insieme ai rifiuti domestici in conformità con
			   le necessarie disposizioni tecniche e dopo aver consultato il centro di smaltimento 
			   e gli enti competenti.			 
Codice per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti tossici: 	L’assegnazione di un codice per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti tossici viene eseguita 
			   in accordo con il regolamento EAK
			   secondo la modalità specifica per il settore e per il processo.
Imballaggi contaminati: 	 Raccomandazioni: Gli imballaggi contaminati devono essere svuotati in modo ottimale 	
			   e possono essere riciclati dopo un'adeguata pulizia. 
			   Gli imballaggi contaminati devono essere smaltiti analogamente alla sostanza contenuta.

SEZIONE 14: INFORMAZIONI SUL TRASPORTO

14.1 Numero ONU		
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA 	 non applicabile
14.2 Nome di spedizione ONU
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA 	 non applicabile
14.3 Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA
Classe  	 non applicabile
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14.4 Gruppo di imballaggio
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA 	 non applicabile
14.5 Pericoli per l'ambiente: 	 Non applicabile
14.6 Precauzioni speciali per l'utente	 Nessuna precauzione speciale
14.7 Trasporto di rinfuse secondo l'allegato II della convenzione MARPOL 73/78 e il codice IBC
			   Nessun trasporto come merce alla rinfusa ai sensi del codice IBC
Altre informazioni: 		  Il prodotto non è considerato una merce pericolosa ai sensi delle disposizioni 		
			   sui trasporti
“Regolamento tipo” ONU: 	 ---

SEZIONE 15: INFORMAZIONI NORMATIVE

15.1 Norme e legislazione su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche 
per la sostanza o la miscela
Classificazione CE: 		  Classificato non pericoloso ai sensi dei criteri UE.
Etichettatura: 		  Nessun obbligo di etichettatura
Indicazioni sulle limitazioni per l’attività lavorativa: Nessuna
Istruzioni tecniche aria: 	 Non applicabile
Classe di pericolosità per le acque: 	 WGK 0

15.2 Valutazione della sicurezza della sostanza: La valutazione della sicurezza della sostanza non è stata eseguita.

SEZIONE 16: ALTRE INFORMAZIONI

Scheda dati rilasciata da: 	 WITTIG Umweltchemie GmbH
Referente: 		  Sig. Dirk Wittig
			   Tel: +49-(0)2641-20510-0
			   Fax: +49-(0)2641-20510-22
			   E-Mail: info@wittig-umweltchemie.de

Le presenti indicazioni si basano sullo stato attuale delle nostre conoscenze ed esperienze. Questa scheda di sicurezza  
descrive i prodotti tenendo conto dei requisiti in materia di sicurezza. Le indicazioni non costituiscono garanzia delle  
proprietà ai sensi delle descrizioni in merito alla qualità.
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SEKCJA 1: IDENTYFIKACJA SUBSTANCJI/MIESZANINY I IDENTYFIKACJA PRZEDSIĘBIORSTWA

1.1 Identyfikator produktu, nazwa handlowa: „Środek do czyszczenia wytwornic dymu” Cameo
Nr CAS: 			   nie dotyczy 
Nr WE: 			   nie dotyczy

1.2 Istotne zidentyfikowane zastosowania substancji lub mieszaniny oraz zastosowania odradzane 
Istotne zidentyfikowane zastosowanie substancji lub mieszaniny: 		
				    Brak dalszych istotnych informacji  
Zastosowanie: 			   Czyszczenie wytwornic mgły 

1.3 Dane dotyczące dostawcy karty charakterystyki
Nazwa firmy:			   Adam Hall GmbH  
				    Adam-Hall-Str. 1
				    D-61267 Neu-Anspach		
Telefon:			   +49-(0)6081 9419-0
Faks: 			   +49-(0)6081 9419-1000
Strona internetowa: 			   www.adamhall.com 
E-mail:			   info@adamhall.com

1.4 Numer telefonu alarmowego  
Informacje o nagłych wypadkach: 		  Wezwanie pomocy toksykologicznej Moguncja
24-godzinny dyżur: 			   Telefon.: +49-(0)6131–19240

SEKCJA 2: IDENTYFIKACJA ZAGROŻEŃ

2.1 Klasyfikacja substancji lub mieszaniny  
Klasyfikacja zgodnie z rozporządzeniem 
(WE) nr 1272/2008: 			  Produkt nie został sklasyfikowany jako niebezpieczny na podstawie 
				    rozporządzenia CLP
 
2.2 Elementy oznakowania  
Oznakowanie zgodnie z dyrektywami WE 
(1272/2008): 			   Na podstawie dyrektyw WE produkt nie podlega obowiązkowi oznakowania

KARTA CHARAKTERYSTYKI
zgodna z 1907 / 2006 / WE 	
		  	  

CLFCLEANER250 — „ŚRODEK DO CZYSZCZENIA WYTWORNIC DYMU” CAMEO 

Data: 20.06.2022
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2.3 Inne zagrożenia
Zagrożenia fizyczno-chemiczne: 	 Patrz sekcja 10.
Zagrożenia dla zdrowia: 	 Szczególne zagrożenia nie są znane
Zagrożenia dla środowiska: 	 Szczególne zagrożenia nie są znane
Inne zagrożenia: 		  Brak 
szczególnych:		  na podstawie kryteriów UE produkt nie został sklasyfikowany jako produkt 
			   niebezpieczny.

SEKCJA 3: SKŁAD/ INFORMACJA O SKŁADNIKACH

3.2 Mieszaniny  
Charakterystyka chemiczna: 	 Rzadka, wodnista mieszanina 
Oznaczenie chemiczne: 	 Mieszanina 
Komentarz na temat składników:	 Nie zawiera składników niebezpiecznych w ilościach podlegających klasyfikacji

SEKCJA 4: ŚRODKI PIERWSZEJ POMOCY

4.1 Opis środków pierwszej pomocy
Wskazówki ogólne: 		  Szczególne środki ostrożności nie są konieczne. 
Nie wdychać:		  Osobę poszkodowaną przenieść na świeże powietrze i zapewnić spokój. 
			   Jeśli dolegliwości nie ustąpią, skontaktować się z lekarzem. W razie utraty 
			   przytomności ułożyć pacjenta w pozycji bocznej ustalonej.
W przypadku kontaktu ze skórą: 	 Dokładnie oczyścić zabrudzone miejsca bieżącą wodą i mydłem.
			   Natychmiast wyrzucić zamoczone ubrania (także buty, skarpetki). W razie 
			   utrzymującego się podrażnienia skóry skontaktować się z lekarzem.	
W razie kontaktu z oczami: 	 Przepłukiwać otwarte oczy bieżącą wodą przez kilka minut. 
			   Wyjąć szkła kontaktowe, jeśli pacjent je nosi, i dalej przepłukiwać oczy. 
			   Jeśli dolegliwości nie ustąpią, skontaktować się z lekarzem.  
W razie połknięcia: 		  dokładnie wypłukać usta i obficie popić wodą. 
 
4.2 Najważniejsze ostre i opóźnione objawy oraz skutki narażenia  
Objawy po spożyciu dużych ilości:		
			   Wymioty, zaburzenia żołądkowo-jelitowe
Zagrożenia: 		  Brak znanych zagrożeń 

4.3 Wskazania dotyczące wszelkiej natychmiastowej pomocy lekarskiej i szczególnego postępowania z poszkodowanym 
Leczenie: 		  Objawowe 			 
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SEKCJA 5: POSTĘPOWANIE W PRZYPADKU POŻARU

5.1 Środki gaśnicze  
Odpowiednie środki gaśnicze: 	 Pożar w otoczeniu gasić pianą, proszkiem gaśniczym, dwutlenkiem węgla 
			   lub rozpylonym strumieniem wody. 
 
5.2 Szczególne zagrożenia związane z substancją lub mieszaniną
Podczas pożaru mogą powstawać niebezpieczne gazy: 	
			   Tlenek węgla (CO),  
			   Dwutlenek węgla (CO2)

5.3 Wskazówki dla strażaków  
Specjalne wyposażenie ochronne podczas gaszenia pożarów: 	
			   Zastosować samodzielny aparat oddechowy  
Dalsze wskazówki: 		  Stosować wyposażenie ochronne
			   Zanieczyszczoną wodę gaśniczą zebrać oddzielnie, nie dopuścić, 
			   aby produkt dostał się do kanalizacji.

SEKCJA 6: POSTĘPOWANIE W PRZYPADKU NIEZAMIERZONEGO UWOLNIENIA DO ŚRODOWISKA

6.1 Indywidualne środki ostrożności
			   Niebezpieczeństwo poślizgnięcia się w razie wycieku/ rozlania produktu

6.2 Środki ostrożności w zakresie ochrony środowiska
			   Produkt nie zagraża środowisku naturalnemu.
			   Nie dopuścić, aby produkt dostał się do kanalizacji/ wód powierzchniowych/ 
			   wód podziemnych.
			   W razie dostania się produktu do wód lub kanalizacji powiadomić właściwe
			   organy.
			   W razie dostania się produktu do gleby powiadomić właściwe organy.

6.3 Metody i materiały zapobiegające rozprzestrzenianiu się skażenia i służące do usuwania skażenia
			   Zebrać przy pomocy piasku, ziemi lub chłonnego materiału
			   i usunąć zgodnie z miejscowymi przepisami (patrz sekcja 13).
6.4 Odniesienia do innych sekcji
			   Informacje na temat bezpiecznego postępowania podano w sekcji 7.
			   Informacje na temat osobistych środków ochrony podano w sekcji 8.
			   Informacje na temat usuwania produktu podano w sekcji 13.
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SEKCJA 7: POSTĘPOWANIE Z SUBSTANCJAMI I MIESZANINAMI ORAZ ICH MAGAZYNOWANIE

7.1 Środki ostrożności dotyczące bezpiecznego postępowania
Wskazówki dotyczące bezpiecznego postępowania: 	
			   Przechowywać w nietłukących się pojemnikach (w pojemniku oryginalnym).
			   Przestrzegać ogólnych zakładowych zasad przeciwpożarowych.
Wymagania dotyczące pomieszczeń magazynowych
i pojemników: 		  Przechowywać wyłącznie w zamkniętych pojemnikach. Pojemniki muszą
			   być czyste, suche i wolne od rdzy.
Wskazówki dotyczące ochrony przeciwpożarowej
i przeciwwybuchowej: 	 Nie są wymagane żadne specjalne działania, obowiązują ogólne zasady
			   zapobiegania pożarom.

7.2 Warunki bezpiecznego magazynowania, w tym informacje dotyczące wszelkich wzajemnych niezgodności
Wymagania dotyczące pomieszczeń magazynowych i pojemników:
			   Przechowywać wyłącznie w zamkniętych pojemnikach.
			   Pojemniki muszą być czyste, suche i wolne od rdzy.
			   Przechowywać w chłodnym, suchym i dobrze wentylowanym pomieszczeniu.
			   Należy przestrzegać przepisów prawa wodnego.
Wskazówki dotyczące przechowywania łączonego: 	 Przechowywać osobno od produktów spożywczych.
			   Przechowywać osobno od pasz.
Klasa składowania: 		  Nie zakwalifikowano.
Temperatura przechowywania: 	 Zalecana temperatura pokojowa.

7.3 Szczególne zastosowania końcowe	 Brak dostępnych dodatkowych informacji.

SEKCJA 8: KONTROLA NARAŻENIA/ ŚRODKI OCHRONY INDYWIDUALNEJ

8.1 Parametry dotyczące kontroli
Wartości dopuszczalnego narażenia: 	 Nie dotyczy
Dodatkowe wskazówki: 	 Jako podstawę wykorzystano listy i metody oceniania obowiązujące
			   w dniu sporządzania niniejszego dokumentu.

8.2 Kontrola narażenia
Ochrona dróg oddechowych: 	 W przypadku stosowania w zamkniętych systemach lub w odpowiednio 
			   wentylowanych pomieszczeniach
			   Ochrona dróg oddechowych nie jest konieczna. W razie długotrwałego lub 
			   intensywnego narażenia należy stosować środki ochrony
			   dróg oddechowych.
			   Urządzenie filtrujące do krótkotrwałych prac (EN 149)
			   Filtr A-P2
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Ochrona rąk: 		  Niewymagana
Ochrona oczu: 		  Okulary ochronne (DIN EN 166)
Ochrona ciała: 		  Odzież ochronna
Zalecenia ogólne: 		  Podczas pracy nie palić, nie jeść ani nie pić. Przed rozpoczęciem przerwy oraz po 
			   zakończeniu pracy umyć ręce.

SEKCJA 9: WŁAŚCIWOŚCI FIZYCZNE I CHEMICZNE

9.1 Informacje na temat podstawowych właściwości fizycznych i chemicznych
Postać: 		  płynna
Kolor: 		  bezbarwny
Zapach: 		  neutralny
Wartość pH 10% przy 20°C: 	 ok. 2–4
Wartość pH 1%: 		  nie określono
Temperatura wrzenia: 	 0°C
Samozapłon: 		  nie
Zagrożenie wybuchem: 	 Produkt nie grozi wybuchem
Granica wybuchowości 	 dolna: 	 ---
			   górna: 	 ---
Ciśnienie pary w temperaturze 20°C: 	 nie określono
Gęstość: 		  1,01 g/cm3
Rozpuszczalność w wodzie (20°C): 	 całkowita
Lepkość: 		  substancja rzadka

9.2 Pozostałe informacje 	 Brak dalszych istotnych informacji

SEKCJA 10: STABILNOŚĆ I REAKTYWNOŚĆ

10.1 Reaktywność: 		  patrz sekcja 10.3
10.2 Stabilność chemiczna: 	 W normalnych warunkach stabilna
10.3 Możliwość występowania niebezpiecznych reakcji: Nie łączyć z utleniaczami
10.4 Warunki, których należy unikać: 	 ---
10.5 Materiały niezgodne: 	 Utleniacze, związki chloru
10.6 Niebezpieczne produkty rozkładu: Nieznane

SEKCJA 11: INFORMACJE TOKSYKOLOGICZNE

11.1 Informacje dotyczące działań toksycznych
Toksyczność ostra: 		  Wartości LD/LC 50 będące podstawą zaklasyfikowania:
			   Brak danych
Działanie drażniące na skórę: 	 Możliwe lekkie działanie drażniące na skórę i błony śluzowe
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Działanie drażniące na oczy: 	 Możliwe lekkie działanie drażniące
Działanie uczulające: 		 Nie uczula
Toksyczność podostra i przewlekła: 	 Brak
Dodatkowe informacje toksykologiczne: 	 Jak wynika z naszego doświadczenia i posiadanych przez nas informacji produkt
			   używany prawidłowo i zgodnie z przeznaczeniem
			   nie powoduje szkód dla zdrowia.

SEKCJA 12: INFORMACJE EKOLOGICZNE

12.1 Toksyczność		  Brak danych dotyczących toksyczności
12.2 Trwałość i zdolność do rozkładu	 Produkt nie ma działań szkodliwych dla środowiska.
			   Produkt łatwo ulega rozkładowi biologicznemu zgodnie z OECD 301E / EWG 84/449 C3.
			   W razie prawidłowego wprowadzenia niewielkiego stężenia produktu do biologicznej 	
			   oczyszczalni ścieków.
			   Nie należy się obawiać zmniejszenia zdolności osadu czynnego do rozkładu zawartych 
			   w nim związków.
12.3 Potencjał bioakumulacji:	 Brak możliwości bioakumulacji
12.4 Mobilność w glebie: 	 Transport i rozprzestrzenianie się w poszczególnych obszarach środowiska: 
			   nie określono
12.5 Wyniki oceny właściwości PBT i vPvB:
			   Brak danych
12.6 Inne szkodliwe skutki działania: 	 Nieznane
			   Wskazówki ogólne:
			   Nie dopuścić, aby produkt dostał się do wód podziemnych, zbiorników wodnych lub 
			   do kanalizacji.
			   Nie dopuścić, aby produkt w formie nierozcieńczonej lub niezneutralizowanej dostał 
			   się do ścieków lub do kanału odpływowego.

SEKCJA 13: POSTĘPOWANIE Z ODPADAMI

13.1 Metody unieszkodliwiania odpadów
Produkt: 		  Zalecenie: Może być stosowany zgodnie z wymogami technicznymi.
			   Można spalać razem z odpadami domowymi po konsultacji z zakładem utylizacji od-
padów.
			   Może być spalany razem z odpadami domowymi.
Kod odpadów: 		  Do produktu należy przydzielić odpowiedni kod odpadów zgodnie z rozporządzeniem 
			   o katalogu odpadów (EAK), z uwzględnieniem branży i specyfiki procesów.
Nieoczyszczone opakowania: 	 Zalecenie: Zanieczyszczone opakowania należy optymalnie opróżnić, a następnie 	
			   po odpowiednim wyczyszczeniu przekazać do recyklingu. 
			   Opakowania, które nie nadają się do czyszczenia, należy utylizować tak jak materiał.
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SEKCJA 14: INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE TRANSPORTU

14.1 Numer ONZ		
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA 	 Nie dotyczy
14.2 Prawidłowa nazwa przewozowa ONZ
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA 	 Nie dotyczy	
14.3 Klasy zagrożenia w transporcie
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA
Usunięto 		  Klasę
14.4 Grupa opakowaniowa
ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA 	 Nie dotyczy	
14.5 Zagrożenia dla środowiska: 	 Nie dotyczy	
14.6 Szczególne środki ostrożności dla użytkowników: Brak szczególnych środków ostrożności
14.7 Transport luzem zgodnie z załącznikiem II do konwencji MARPOL 73/78 i kodeksem IBC
			   Zgodnie z kodeksem IBC produkt nie nadaje się do transportu luzem
Inne informacje: 		  Produkt nie stanowi towaru niebezpiecznego w rozumieniu przepisów 
			   transportowych
„Konwencja modelowa” ONZ: 	 ---

SEKCJA 15: INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE PRZEPISÓW PRAWNYCH

15.1 Przepisy prawne dotyczące bezpieczeństwa, zdrowia i ochrony środowiska 
dla substancji lub mieszaniny
Klasyfikacja WE: 		  Na podstawie kryteriów UE produkt nie został sklasyfikowany jako produkt 		
			   niebezpieczny
Oznakowanie: 		  Nie podlega obowiązkowi oznakowania
Informacje o ograniczeniach dotyczących zatrudniania: Brak
Instrukcja techniczna – powietrze: 	 Nie dotyczy
Klasa zagrożenia dla wody: 	 WGK 0

15.2 Ocena bezpieczeństwa chemicznego: 	Ocena bezpieczeństwa chemicznego dla substancji w tej mieszaninie 
			   nie została przeprowadzona

SEKCJA 16: POZOSTAŁE INFORMACJE

Dział sporządzający niniejszą kartę charakterystyki: 	WITTIG Umweltchemie GmbH
Osoba do kontaktów: 	 Dirk Wittig
			   Tel.: +49-(0)2641-20510-0
			   Faks: +49-(0)2641-20510-22
			   E-mail: info@wittig-umweltchemie.de

Dane zawarte w niniejszej karcie charakterystyki opierają się na naszym aktualnym stanie wiedzy. Karta charakterystyki 
zawiera opis produktów pod kątem wymogów bezpieczeństwa. Podane informacje nie gwarantują, że produkt posiada 
określone właściwości, ani nie stanowią opisu jakościowego.


